
T he Heffington Post 

21st October 2024 
E VERY MOMENT MATTERS! 

Perran-ar-Worthal School Harvest Festival 

Thursday, 24th October, 2024 

At the Village Hall 

1.15pm to 1.45pm: KS1 Performance  

1.45pm to 2.15pm: FOPS Refreshments  

2.15pm to 2.45pm: KS2 Performance   

We thank you in advance for any donations of non-perishable goods. 

Please leave these in the main entrance of school on Wednesday. 

These will be taken to the Penryn & Falmouth Food Bank. A list of 

suggested items can be found on the next page of this newsletter.  

Please note, we will walk all the children back up to school following 

their performance. You are then welcome to collect them from their 

classroom early if you wish. KS1 children will not need to bring their 

reading folders to school on this day.  

Please cancel any wraparound not required if you are collecting 

your child after the Harvest Festival. 

We would like to thank the FOPS team for providing refreshments 

during the break between the KS1 and KS2 performances.  

We look forward to seeing you at our                                                    

Harvest Celebration on Thursday.  





WOULD YOU LIKE TO BE A FIREFIGHTER? Well, last week, we had a very exciting event 

happening on the school site where the local fire service came to school to talk to the 

Wagtails and Robins about what it is like to be a Firefighter. The children had the most 

amazing opportunity to use the fire hose and sit inside the fire engine and learn all about 

how the various parts of the engine work to help put out a fire.  

What an exciting way to learn about careers and the People Who Help Us!  



PE events, activities and clubs. 

These photos show the dedication of our football league team and our year 5 and 6 girl’s football club. Even as the session 

ended, children still wanted to play on! Thank you so much to Alex Arthur for training the league team these past few 

weeks—your sessions brought enormous cohesion to the team. Thank you.  

Thank you so much to our 

amazing Kingfishers. For the 

past two weeks, they have 

been supporting our Robins 

with Fundamental Movement 

skills. The way they interacted 

with our Robins was encourag-

ing and supportive.  

Thank you all of you! 

An enormous thank 

you to Ollie Hughes 

for coming in to 

school to run an 

introductory rugby 

session with Year 6.  

It was a fun and 

challenging  session.  

I was lucky enough to be able to head up to Pen-

ryn last Wednesday for our Netball league final 

game. The children represented the school so well 

and made me, Miss Billingham and the whole of 

P.A.W so proud. A great draw against Flushing. I 

would like to sincerely thank Miss Billingham for 

training the team with me on Tuesdays and man-

aging the team with all her energy, dedication and 

humour each Wednesday. We have some         

incredible netballers in the making!  



TEAM POINT CERTIFICATE WINNERS 17th October 2023 

BRONZE CERTIFICATE – 50 TEAM POINTS 

Year 3: Robyn, Micky and Luca 

Year 4: Daphne and Isabella 

 

TEAM POINT CERTIFICATE WINNERS 10th October 2023 

BRONZE CERTIFICATE – 50 TEAM POINTS 

Year 3: Martha, Poppy, Sophie, Logan, Henry and Eden 

Year 5: Caspar and Juno 

Year 6: Leo 

WE APPRECIATE THE MORNINGS ARE PARTICULARLY BUSY  

BUT HERE IS A QUICK REMINDER ABOUT THE SPEED LIMIT 

THROUGH THE VILLAGE AND CAREFUL PARKING. 





 

 

 

Tuesday, 22nd October: Individual Pupil Photos 

Thursday, 24th October: Harvest Festival at the Village Hall.     

KS1: 1.15pm;  KS2: 2.15pm.  

Friday, 25th October: INSET Day—School Closed 

WB 28th October: HALF TERM WEEK 

Friday, 8th November: November School Disco at the Village Hall 

WB 11th November: Autumn Term Progress Review Meetings; Remembrance Day; Anti-

Bullying Week; Mini Police Yr6 Programme 

Thursday, 14th November: World Diabetes Day 

Friday, 15th November: Children in Need Day 

WB 25th November: Whole School lantern making workshops 

Friday, 29th November: Tree Decorating Service outdoors (weather permitting) KS1: 

1.30pm to 2pm; KS2: 2.15pm  to 2.45pm. 

Tuesday, 3rd December: International Day for People with Disabilities 

Monday, 9th December: Non-Uniform Day for donations for Xmas Raffle  

Tuesday, 10th December: Human Rights Day 

Wednesday, 11th December: Xmas Dinner—Wear your favourite Christmas Jumper or 

Christmas outfit on this day.  

Friday, 13th December: Festive Film Night at the school  

Tuesday, 17th December: KS1 Christmas Nativity at 2pm and KS2 Christmas Concert at 

5.30pm 

Thursday, 19th December: Last day of term – Christmas Party Day (Wear your favourite 

Christmas Outfit) 

Friday, 20th December: INSET Day—School Closed 

Monday, 23rd December to Friday 3rd January: CHRISTMAS BREAK 

 

Please note that there will be further dates added as the year progresses. If any dates need changing due 

to unforeseen circumstances, then we will give you as much notice as possible. We will keep you informed 

of any changes and additions on our weekly newsletter and via dojo.  



 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 6th January: First day of Spring term—School open to all pupils 

Friday, 10th January: PAW School Building Birthday (Opened in 1879) 

WB 3rd February: Children’s mental health week 

Friday, 7th February: February School Disco at the Village Hall 

Tuesday, 11th February: Safer Internet Day 

WB 17th February: HALF TERM WEEK 

WB 3rd March: Spring Term Progress Review Meetings 

Monday, 3rd March: National Offer Day for Secondary School Places 

Wednesday, 5th March: St Piran’s Day 

Thursday, 6th March: World Book Day (Come dressed as your favourite book 

character) 

WB 10th March: Cornwall Music Festival for those taking part 

Wednesday, 12th March: Songfest at Truro Cathedral for Yr6 singers 

Friday, 21st March: World Poetry Day 

Friday, 28th March: Yr3, 4 and 5 Spring Play and KS2 Spring Concert at the Vil-

lage Hall. More information about arrangements to be confirmed closer to 

the date. 

Wednesday, 2nd April: World Autism Awareness Day 

Friday, 4th April: Last day of term 

Monday, 7th April to Monday, 21st April: EASTER BREAK 

Please note that there will be further dates added as the year progresses. If any dates need changing due 

to unforeseen circumstances, then we will give you as much notice as possible. We will keep you informed 

of any changes and additions on our weekly newsletter and via dojo.  



 

 

 

Monday, 16th April: National Offer Day for Primary School Places 

Tuesday, 22nd April: First day of Summer term—School open to 

all pupils 

Thursday, 24th April: Non-Uniform Day for Choccy Bingo 

Friday, 25th April: Choccy Bingo at Village Hall. More information about arrangements to be 

confirmed closer to the date. 

Monday, 5th May: BANK HOLIDAY—School Closed 

Thursday, 8th May: Victory in Europe Day 

WB: Monday 12th May: KS2 SATS week 

Tuesday, 20th May: Class photos  

WB 26th May: HALF TERM WEEK 

Thursday, 5th June: World Environment Day 

WB 9th June: Final Term Progress Review Meetings 

Thursday, 12th June: Science Day 

WB 23rd June: Yr6 camp at Porthpean (TBC) 

17th June, 24th June, 1st July 2pm to 2.45pm: Learning Together sessions 

Thursday, 3rd July: Yr4 Surf and Sleep  

Thursday, 3rd July: Yr3 Seal Sanctuary and Tea (TBC) 

Wednesday 9th July to Friday 11th July: Yr5 Camp at CampKernow 

Tuesday, 15th July: Yr6 Production Matinee and Evening performance 

Thursday, 17th July: Sports Day 

Monday, 21st July: Back up Sports Day 

Tuesday, 22nd July: Yr6 leavers assembly 9.30am to 11am and last day of term 

Wednesday, 23rd July: INSET day—School Closed 

Thursday, 24th July to Tuesday, 2nd September: SUMMER BREAK 

 

Please note that there will be further dates added as the year progresses. If any dates need changing due to 

unforeseen circumstances, then we will give you as much notice as possible. We will keep you informed of any 

changes and additions on our weekly newsletter and via dojo.  



Aspire Education are keen to raise the awareness of the ncfe | cache School Support courses, to parents 
and carers. There is a huge push from the government to get people back into work and Aspire Education 
have full funding from the ESFA (Education Skills Funding Agency) to support this training! 

These ncfe | cache certificated courses are aimed to support parents and carers who are looking to get 
back into work, or change career, that fits in with their families. Their online webinars are run with full tutor 
support, within term times only and within school hours, making this more accessible to learners with chil-
dren. 

Any parent or carer who wishes to take this opportunity, please note the deadline to complete your enrol-
ment application. After your have enrolled, you will be sent two initial assessments in English and Maths, 
which determines the level you will start on (available levels 1,2 & 3 ). The deadline to enrol is by 5th No-
vember. The course will start on 11th November and will run for 6 weeks. 

For more information please go to www.studysmartuk.online 

https://www.studysmartuk.online/



